MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 242.

Chapter 242.

Resolve in favor of the town of Falmouth.

Whereas, the town of Falmouth has lost, by fire, the copy of the revised statutes, allowed them by law, therefore,

In favor of the town of Falmouth. Resolved, That the secretary of state, be and hereby is authorized to supply said town with a copy of the revised statutes.

[Approved July 20, 1850.]

Chapter 243.

Resolve in favor of Samuel L. Harris.

Authorized to audit the accounts of S. L. Harris.

—to allow such sums as they shall deem just and equitable.

-to draw war-

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to audit the accounts of Samuel L. Harris for services rendered the state in prosecuting her claims against the general government under the fifth article of the treaty of Washington, and to allow him such sums as they shall deem just and equitable in full compensation for his services rendered prior to July first, eighteen hundred fifty, and to draw warrants on the treasury therefor.

[Approved July 20, 1850.]

Roll of Accounts No. 31, for 1850.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

GORHAM DAVIS, Chairman.

Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

Снар. 244.

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Names of Towns.		Claims	Claims rendered.		Claims allowed.				
Names	of To	wns.		Bounty on Cocoons,	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	amou allowe	
Portland, .		•	•		2 00		2 00	2	00
			COU	NTY OF	HANCOC	cK.			
Ellsworth, .				1	10 00		10 00		
Franklin,	•	•	•		20 00		20 00	-	00
Ellsworth, .	•	•	•		4 00		4 00	4	00
					,			34	00
		C	TRUC	Y OF WA	SHINGI	ON.			
Columbia, .	•	•	•	1	46 00		46 00		
Beddington, Wesley, .	•	•	•		14 00 34 00		14 00	14	
Cherryfield,	• •	•	•		48 00		34 00 48 00	$\frac{34}{48}$	
Steuben, .	:	:	•		6 00		6 00		01
Alexander,	÷	Ċ	:		12 00		12 00	12	
Machias, .		·	•		50 00		50 00	50	-
Eastport, .			•	1	40 00		40 00	40	0
Calais, .					638 00		638 00	638	
Dennysville,	•	•	•		4 00		4 00		00
Crawford, .	•	•	•		2 00		2 00		0
Cooper, .	•	٠	•		10 00		10 00	10	
Jonesborough,	•	•	•		18 00		18 00	18	-00
				(922	00
			COUN	TY OF K	ENNEBE	EC.			
Augusta, .			•	1	4 00		4 00	4	00
			COU	NTY OF	OXFORI).			
Newry, .				1	36 00		36 00	36	00
Albany,				1	6 00		6 00	6	00
Greenwood,	•		•		2 00		2 00		00
Stoneham, .	•	٠	•		20 00		20 00	20	00
								64	0(
			COUN	TY OF S	OMERSE	T.			
Ripley, .				1	2 00		1 2 00	2	00
Solon, Septemb	er, 18	849,	•	1	6 00		6 00		00
Skowhegan,	•	•			14 00		14 00	14	0
Solon, May, 186	50,	•		1	6 00		6 00	6	0
Bingham,	•	٠	•		18 00		18 00	18	
Norridgewock,	•	•	•	6 43		6 43			48
Skowhegan,		•	•		8 00		8 00	8	00
				}			}	60	00
			COUN	TY OF P	ENOBSC	OT.			
Levant, .			•	1	4 00		4 00	4	00
Eddington, .					10 00		10 00	10	00
Charleston,	•	•	•		2 00		2 00		00
Springfield,	•	•	•		66 00		66 00	66	
Bradford, .	•	•	•		4 00		4 00		00
Brewer, .	•	•	•		16 00 8 00		16 00 8 00	16	
Alton, .					1 0 00	,	8 00	- 8	

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (Continued)

Bounty on Cocoons. Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Cocoons. Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Cocoons. Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Animals. Bounty on Bounty on Animals. Bounty on A		Claims 1	endered.	Claims	Total		
COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. Standard County COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. C	Name of Towns.		Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on		amount allowed.
COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. Monson,	Eddington, . Lincoln, . Passadumkeag,			74 00		74 00	74 00
Monson, 20 00 20 00 20 00 20 00 20 00 00							212 0
Abbot,		COUN	TY OF PI	SCATAQ	UIS.		
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 2 00	Monson, .	• • •	1				
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. Chesterville,			1		1		
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. Chesterville,	Ornville, .					2 00	2 0
Chesterville,							26 0
Tay,		cour	NTY OF F	RANKL	IN.		
COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 4 00			2 68				2 6
COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. G 00 G 0		• • •					
COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 36 60 6 00 6 00 106 00 106 00 106 00 106 00 106 00 120 00 1							6 0
COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. Monticello,	Weld,			4 00		4 00	0 40
Monticello,			1	l	l	1	36 6
Houlton,		COUN	TY OF A	ROOSTO	OK.		
Sheriffs' Accounts. 12 00 12 00 12 00 124 0			1				
Sheriffs' Accounts. Amount claimed. Amount allowed.		• • •					
Sheriffs' Accounts. Amount claimed. Amount claimed. Amount claimed. May 20, 1850, Joseph Chase, J. R. Redman, 7 75 7 7 7 7	Limicus, .	• • •		12 00		12 0	
Date. Name. Amount claimed. Amount allowed.			1	t .	,	ı	1 124 0
Date. Name. Amount claimed. Amount allowed.		, GI					
May 20, 1850, Joseph Chase, 17 50 17 5 17 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 5 17 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	Annual Control of the	- NA	erijs A	Lecounis	•		
June 15, 1850, J. R. Redman, 7 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 34 75 36 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Date.		Name.				
Coroners' Accounts.	May 20, 1850,	Joseph Chase	e,				17 5
Coroners' Accounts. April 18, 1850, Thomas P. Tufts, Strong P. Tufts, Phomas P. Tufts, Printers' Accounts. Printers' Accounts. For session of 1849 Asa Cummings, publishing laws, Strong Printers' Accounts. """ Jeremiah Hacker, "" Strong Printers' Accounts Printers' Accounts. Holden & Sanborn, laws and state valuation notice, &c., 108 95 108 95	June 15, 1850,						
Coroners' Accounts. April 18, 1850, Thomas P. Tufts, S. S. Thomas P. Tufts, S. S. Tufts, S. S. Tufts, S.	June 17, 1650,	James Micho	15,			04 10	
April 18, 1850, Dec. 5, 1849, Thomas P. Tufts, 27 62 2		1			i	,	60 0
April 18, 1850, Dec. 5, 1849, Thomas P. Tufts, 27 62 2			- de la companya de l				
Printers' Accounts. For session of 1849 Asa Cummings, publishing laws, " " Jeremiah Hacker, " " Holden & Sanborn, laws and state yaluation notice, &c., " " 108 95 108 95				4ccounts	s.		
### Printers' Accounts. For session of 1849 Asa Cummings, publishing laws, 36 00							
### Printers' Accounts. For session of 1849 Asa Cummings, publishing laws, 36 00 36 0 25 00	200, 0, 1010,	Thomas 1.1	urib,			-	
For session of 1849 Asa Cummings, publishing laws, 36 00 36 0 36 0 36 0 36 0 36 0 36 0 36		ļ			i	į	108 8
For session of 1849 Asa Cummings, publishing laws, 36 00 36 0 36 00 36			PANCEL PROCESSOR CONTRACTOR OF THE PANCEL PROCESSOR OF	personal distribution of the second			
" Jeremiah Hacker, " Holden & Sanborn, laws and state valuation notice, &c., 108 95 108 9		Pr	inters' A	lccounts	•		
" Holden & Sanborn, laws and state valuation notice, &c., 108 95 108 9				ing laws,			
tion notice, &c., 108 95 108 9				and state	yalua-	20 00	20 (
		tion notice	, &c.,				

Printers' Accounts, (Continued.)

Date.		Name.	Amount claimed,		Amount allowed.		
For sessio	n of 1849	Smith & Sayward, publishir	g laws.	25	00	25	00
46	11	Samuel R. Smith,	66	27	00	27	00
46	66	William Bartlett,	"	18	00	18	0.0
"	66	F. W. B. Association,	66	16	5	16	00
66	**	J. F. Sprague,	"	9	00	9	00
6.6	66	G. B. Moore,	66	25		25	
46	"	Bartlett & Burr,	**	12	00	12	
66	"	William Thompson,	"	15		15	
**	**	Weston & Yates.	"	27	00	$\tilde{27}$	-
66	66	J. T. Huston.	"	ĩi	00	11	
66	66	William E. Edwards & Co.,	" and ad-		00		•
		vertising notices,	lilia da	96	60	96	61
"	"	William R. Snow.	"	7	00	7	00
66	"	S. H. Colesworthy.	"	15	00	15	
"	"	Walker & Close, advertising	notices	3	00		00
66	**	William Thompson,	3 110 110 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	46	00	46	
		iviniani inompson,		40	00	40	U
			}			558	80

	miscentineous Accounts.				
From March 31, 1849 to 1850.	Insane Hospital, for support of Daniel Cass, \$111,49; Moses Butterfield, \$105,41; Samuel Howard, \$126,84; Charles Barnum, \$136,62; David Keazer, \$160,00; Ellen Hubert, \$121,43; John Wheeler, \$124,62; Catherine McCarter, \$125,48; Morton				
	Shayes, \$81,59; Cha's Coffin, \$71,70,		08	1,165	08
Sept. 9, 1849.	City of Portland, for support at the Insane Hospital of Aaron Lewis, \$75,26; John McVay, \$62,36; Bridget Divine, \$54,83.				
March, 1850,	Aaron Lewis, \$73,41; John McVay,		اد		
	\$69,67; Bridget Divine, \$54,72, John H. Hartford, for folding and stitch-	390	26	390	25
	ing,	431	73	259	04
1850.	William E. Caldwell, Notareal,	34	00	34	00
June 9, 1850.	A. Jackson,		00		00
,	Edward Fenno, for stationery for 1849,	735			
	John H. Hartford, for binding, letter-	,		,	-
	ing, &c.,	1,723	00	1,137	64
	[\$3,731	82

Aggregate Roll No. 31.

Counties, &	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total amoun Allowed.				
County of Cumberland,				2 00		2 (
County of Hancock, .	•	•	•	34 00		34 (00
County of Washington .				922 00		922 (00
County of Kennebec, .	•			4 00		4 (00
County of Oxford,				64 00		64 (00
County of Somerset, .				54 00	6 43	60 4	43
County of Penobscot, .				212 00		212 (00
County of Piscataquis, .				26 00		26	00
County of Franklin, ,				34 00	2 68	36	68
County of Aroostook, .				124 00		124	00
Sheriffs' Accounts,						60 (00
Coroners' Accounts, .						108 8	81
Printers' Accounts,						558 8	80
Miscellaneous Accounts,	,	•	•			3,731	82
						\$5,944	54

Снар. 244.

Chapter 244.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

For payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, towns and plantations mentioned in the roll of accounts numbered thirty-one, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of five thousand nine hundred forty-four dollars and fifty-four cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved July 23, 1850.]

Chapter 245.

Resolve in favor of Thomas S. Roberts.

Land agent authorized to convey 160 acres of land in township No. 3, R. 8.

Resolved, That the land agent for this state be and hereby is authorized to convey to Thomas S. Roberts one hundred and sixty acres of land to be selected by himself in township number three, eighth range, west half, in the county of Penobscot and north of the Waldo patent, so called.

[Approved July 26, 1850.]

Chapter 246.

Resolve providing for the repair of the military road.

Land agent authorized to expend \$400.

—directed to make application to the state of Massachusetts to refund said money.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend the sum of four hundred dollars, for the repair of the military road in township number two, range three, west from the east line of the state; and said agent is directed to make application to the state of Massachusetts to refund said money, the fee of said township being in said state of Massachusetts.

[Approved July 25, 1850.]